ADOPTED ​ APRIL 9, 2019 
AGENDA ITEM NO. 33

Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:
 
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
 
RESOLUTION AMENDING SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPTION AND SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH COURTHOUSE TECHNOLOGIES, LTD. TO PROVIDE FOR OFF-SITE HOSTING 

RESOLUTION # 19 – 164

WHEREAS, by Resolution #16-035 the Ingham County Board of Commissioners approved entering into a five-year software subscription and service agreement with Courthouse Technologies, LTD for a jury management system, interactive web response system, interactive voice response system, imaging system, and data cleansing and summons production/mailing service at a rate of $1.25 per questionnaire/summons for the first two years of the contract and $1.50 per questionnaire/summons for the last three years of the contract; and 
WHEREAS, the Ingham County Jury Administration, through the 2019 budget process, requested and was granted funding in the amount of $18,000 annually for Courthouse Technologies, LTD to provide off-site hosting for Courthouse JMS, Courthouse SMS, Courthouse eResponse, Courthouse IVR, Courthouse IDS, and SummonsDirect; data cleaning, printing, and mailing service, and Courthouse Source List Update service; and

WHEREAS, approval of the funding for off-site hosting requires an amendment of the original Software Subscription and Service Agreement dated March 29, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, the amendment consists of adding “Exhibit C” Statement of Work for Implementation of Off-Site Hosting; and 

WHEREAS, all other terms of the original agreement remain unchanged.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes amending the five-year software subscription and service agreement with Courthouse Technologies, LTD approved by Resolution #16-035 by adding “Exhibit C” Statement of Work for Implementation of Off-Site Hosting.   

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson to sign any necessary documents that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.
LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Koenig, Slaughter, Celentino, Polsdofer, Trubac, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Crenshaw     Approved  03/28/2019

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Morgan, Tennis, Crenshaw, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Polsdofer, Maiville     Approved  04/03/2019
